
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

 

 

In the Matter of the Formal Complaint of Steve 

D. and Tamara Thomas against Qwest 

Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink, Inc. 

 

 

DOCKET NO. 17-049-09  

 

ORDER ON MOTION TO DISMISS 

 

  

ISSUED September 8, 2017  

 

I. Procedural Background. 

 On July 10, 2017, Steve and Tamara Thomas filed a formal complaint against Qwest 

Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink, Inc. (CenturyLink), a public utility. 

 On August 8, 2017, CenturyLink answered the complaint and filed a motion to dismiss it. 

The parties have fully briefed the motion to dismiss. 

II. Findings of Fact. 

1. The Thomases own property in Farmington, Utah. 

2. A utility line owned by CenturyLink runs across the Thomases' property. 

3. The utility poles supporting CenturyLink's line were initially placed by an electric utility, 

but are no longer used to provide electric utility services. 

4. The Thomases wish to build a home on their property, but CenturyLink's utility line 

across the property would interfere with the proposed construction. 

5. On or about February 12, 2016, Mr. Thomas began working with a CenturyLink 

representative to formulate a plan for relocating the utility line. Before any plan was 

formalized, the representative left his employment with CenturyLink.1 

                                                 
1 The Thomases claim that CenturyLink's representative gave them reason to believe that the line could be relocated 

at no cost to them. However, the Thomases later agreed to pay costs, as set forth in Finding of Fact 6. Therefore the 

PSC considers moot any question of whether CenturyLink was bound by its representative's alleged statements. 

Indeed, any such question would be beyond the PSC's jurisdiction, as set forth in CenturyLink's final reply in 

support of its motion to dismiss. 
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6. Thereafter, Mr. Thomas began working with a different CenturyLink representative. 

After various negotiations, the Thomases and CenturyLink agreed to split the total cost of 

the project, which was estimated to be $10,000 to $11,000. However, the plan required a 

buried utility line, which would require an easement across property owned by one of the 

Thomases' neighbors. CenturyLink required the Thomases to obtain the necessary 

easement on its behalf. 

7. The neighbor agreed to allow CenturyLink to place buried line across his property, but 

refused to grant a formal easement. CenturyLink refused to proceed without an easement 

and, therefore, revised the plan for relocating the line at issue. CenturyLink estimated that 

the revised plan would result in costs to the Thomases of $7,400 (approximately $1,900 

to $2,400 more than the Thomases expected to pay under the initial plan). 

III. Parties' Positions. 

 Even though the Thomases have previously agreed to pay at least a portion of the costs 

for relocating the utility line at issue, they now set forth three arguments as to why CenturyLink 

should not be permitted to charge them anything. First, they argue that they have the right to use 

their property as they see fit. They appear to consider that, if CenturyLink's lines interfere with 

that right, then CenturyLink has the obligation and burden to remove the interference. The 

Thomases have provided no statute, court decision, or other legal authority to support this 

position. 

 Second, the Thomases argue that CenturyLink's line across the property is not within a 

utility easement. They consider that, absent a utility easement, CenturyLink's line is improper. 
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They also consider that CenturyLink should not be permitted to charge an affected property 

owner the costs of remedying such an impropriety. 

 Third, the Thomases argue that CenturyLink's line should not be allowed to cross through 

a property. They indicate that CenturyLink should be required to site its lines along a fence or 

property boundary, and should be required to bear any associated costs. The Thomases have 

provided no statute, court decision, or other legal authority to support this position. 

 In addition, the Thomases argue that the utility poles supporting the line across their 

property are not within an easement specifically granted to CenturyLink. Rather, the poles were 

placed, and were thereafter abandoned, by an electric utility. Therefore, the Thomases question 

CenturyLink's right to use the poles, implying that CenturyLink should be required to bear the 

costs of moving the line to poles located within an easement that has been specifically granted to 

CenturyLink. 

 Finally, the Thomases object to CenturyLink's requiring them to obtain any necessary 

easements from neighbors. They consider that this burden should be CenturyLink's alone. 

 CenturyLink asserts that the PSC does not have jurisdiction over any questions involving 

utility easements and, therefore, must dismiss the Thomases' complaint. 

IV. Analysis and Conclusions of Law. 

 A motion to dismiss "should be granted … only if it is clear that a party is not entitled to 

relief under any state of facts which could be proved in support of its claim."2 

                                                 
2 Am. W. Bank Members, L.C., v. State, 342 P.3d 224, 230 (Utah 2014) (quoting Colman v. Utah State Land Bd., 795 

P.2d 622, 624 (Utah 1990)). 
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 As CenturyLink argues, the PSC does not have jurisdiction to determine whether a 

utility's equipment is located within a legal utility easement. This issue involves complicated 

questions of property law, title, and land use, and must be addressed through a civil action. See 

Taylor v. PSC, Case No. 20030694-CA (UT Ct. App.) March 17, 2005: "[W]e agree with the 

PSC that a decision regarding the existence of an easement over [private] property is not within 

the jurisdiction of the PSC." Therefore, the PSC may not rule on most of the Thomases' 

arguments. A court of law must determine whether the poles and lines at issue in this matter are 

sited within legal easements, either recorded or prescriptive. 

 It is arguably within the PSC's jurisdiction to resolve the question of whether, when a 

property owner desires to engage in a construction project that would require relocation of an 

existing utility line, CenturyLink may require that property owner to obtain, on CenturyLink's 

behalf, necessary easements across private property that is proximate to the owner's property.3 

CenturyLink has not cited to a tariff provision that imposes this specific burden on the property 

owner. However, in the instant case, ordering CenturyLink to pursue the required easement 

would provide no relief to the Thomases. The required easement has already been refused. 

Therefore, the PSC considers that the question is moot for purposes of this Order, and is more 

properly resolved through rulemaking, if at all. 

ORDER 

 Given the foregoing, there is no relief that the PSC is able to afford the Thomases. 

Therefore, the PSC grants CenturyLink's motion to dismiss the Thomases' July 10, 2017 

complaint. Dismissal is with prejudice.  

                                                 
3 See Utah Code § 54-4-1. 
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 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, September 8, 2017. 

        

/s/ Jennie T. Jonsson 

Administrative Law Judge 

 

Approved and confirmed September 8, 2017 as the Order of the Public Service 

Commission of Utah. 

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair  

 

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 

       

/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner 

 

 

 

Attest: 

 

 

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 

Commission Secretary 
DW#296539 

 

 

 

 

Notice of Opportunity for Agency Review or Rehearing 

 

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-4-301 and 54-7-15, a party may seek agency review or 

rehearing of this order by filing a request for review or rehearing with the Commission within 30 

days after the issuance of the order. Responses to a request for agency review or rehearing must 

be filed within 15 days of the filing of the request for review or rehearing. If the Commission 

fails to grant a request for review or rehearing within 20 days after the filing of a request for 

review or rehearing, it is deemed denied. Judicial review of the Commission’s final agency 

action may be obtained by filing a Petition for Review with the Utah Supreme Court within 30 

days after final agency action. Any Petition for Review must comply with the requirements of 

Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-4-401, 63G-4-403, and the Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I CERTIFY that on September 8, 2017, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 

served upon the following as indicated below: 

 

By U.S. Mail: 

 

Stephen D. and Tamara Thomas 

65 West State Street 

Farmington, UT 84025 

 

By Electronic-Mail: 

 

Steve Thomas (sthomas@ic-group.net) 

 

Julie Layne (julie.layne@centurylink.com) 

Tressa Norris (tressa.norris@centurylink.com) 

James Farr (james.farr@centurylink.com) 

CenturyLink 

 

Brett N. Anderson (bretta@blackburn-stoll.com) 

 

Vicki Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 

 

Sharon Bertelsen (bertelsens@ballardspahr.com) 

 

Larry Bowman (larry.bowman@charter.com) 

 

Brian W. Burnett (bburnett@kmclaw.com) 

 

(cflregulatory@chartercom.com) 

 

Eddie L. Cox (ecox@cut.net) 

 

Carl Erhart (carl.erhart@ftr.com) 

 

William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com) 

 

Amy Gross (agross@tminc.com) 

 

Alan Haslem (ahaslem@mleainc.com) 

 

Ray Hendershot (ray.hendershot@beehive.net) 
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William Huber (William.huber@questar.com) 

 

Bill Hunt (williamp.hunt@dish.com) 

 

David R. Irvine (Drirvine@aol.com) 

 

Kristin L. Jacobson (Kristin.l.jacobson@sprint.com) 

 

Brock Johansen (bjohansen@emerytelcom.com) 

 

Dawn Kubota (kubotad@ballardspahr.com) 

 

Jasen Lee (jlee@desnews.com) 

 

Shirley Malouf (srmalouf@stoel.com) 

 

Jennifer H. Martin (jhmartin@stoel.com) 

 

Steve Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com) 

 

Roger Moffitt (roger.moffitt@att.com) 

 

Gregory Monson (gbmonson@stoel.com) 

 

Sharon Mullin (slmullin@att.com) 

 

Thorvald Nelson (tnelson@hollandhart.com) 

 

Janice Ono (Janice.ono@att.com) 

 

Sheila Page (spage@utah.gov) 

 

Mike Peterson (mpeterson@utahcooperatives.org) 

 

Pam Pittenger (pam.pittenger@ftr.com) 

 

Jenny Prescott (jenny.prescott@allwest.com) 

 

Bruce Rigby (bruce@ucmc-usa.com) 

 

Gary Sackett (gsackett@joneswaldo.com) 
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Kira Slawson (kiram@blackburn-stoll.com) 

 

Alan L. Smith (alanakaed@aol.com) 

 

Ted D. Smith (tsmithlaw@earthlink.net) 

 

Kendra Thomas (kthomas@kfrservices.com) 

 

Bruce H. Todd (btodd@stratanetworks.com) 

 

Jake Warner (jakew@beehive.net) 

 

James H. Woody (jwoody@union-tel.com) 

John Woody (jowoody@union-tel.com) 

Union Telephone Company 

 

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 

Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 

Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 

Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 

Assistant Utah Attorneys General 

 

Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 

Division of Public Utilities 

 

By Hand-Delivery: 

 

Office of Consumer Services 

160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 

 

       __________________________________ 

       Administrative Assistant 
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